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Checklist for Phase I Site Assessments Conducted using EPA Brownfields 
Assessment Grant Funds 

Contact Information 
 

Grantee Name:        
   
Grant Number:       

 
ACRES Property ID:       
 
Program Manager Name: 

 
      

(Point of Contact)  
 
Contact Phone Number:       

 
Name / Address of Property Assessed:       

 

Checklist 
 

Please indicate that each of the following All Appropriate Inquiries documentation requirements were 
met for the Phase I assessment conducted at the above listed property: 
 

 An opinion as to whether the inquiry has identified conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases of hazardous substances, and as applicable, pollutants and contaminants, petroleum or 
petroleum products, or controlled substances, on, at, in, or to the subject property. 

 
 An identification of “significant” data gaps (as defined in §312.10 of AAI final rule and §12.7 of 
ASTM E1527-05), if any, in the information collected for the inquiry, as well as comments 
regarding the significance of these data gaps. Significant data gaps including missing and 
unattainable information that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, and as 
applicable, pollutants and contaminants, petroleum or petroleum products, or controlled 
substances, on, at, in, or to the subject property. 

 
 Qualifications and signature of the environmental professional(s). The environmental 
professional must place the following statements in the document and sign the document: 

  ‘‘[I, We] declare that, to the best of [my, our] professional knowledge and belief, [I, we] meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part.’’  

 
  ‘‘[I, We] have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of 

the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. [I, We] have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.’’ 

Note: Please use either “I” or “We.” 
 

 In compliance with §312.31(b) of the AAI final rule and §12.6.1 of ASTM E1527-05, the 
environmental professional must include in the final report an opinion regarding additional 
appropriate investigation, if the environmental professional has such an opinion. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BEC Environmental, Inc. (BEC) was retained by Nye County to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) of the Tonopah Airport Fixed Base Operator (FBO) building site located at assessor 

parcel number (APN) 012-471-03. The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, 

recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the property. Victoria Tyson-Boyd, a 

Nevada Certified Environmental Manager, performed the site reconnaissance on January 30, 2014.  A 

summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included or fully 

developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive understanding of 

the items contained herein.  In summary, the following items were noted: 

 The subject site is a 0.75-acre portion of the 2,171-acre parcel (APN 012-471-03) and consists of 

the FBO building, FAA support buildings and structures, storage shed, and land immediately 

adjacent to these structures, located at 1 Airport Road, Tonopah, Nevada 89049. 

 Based on records review and interviews the subject site was first developed in the 1940’s as the 

operations building for the Tonopah Army Air Field. The air field is a Formerly Used Defense 

Site (J09NV0969), that was assessed by the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) as described 

through a series of documents dated between February 1991 (Ninyo and Moore, 2002) and May 

2004 (Nevada Division of Environmental Protection [NDEP], 2004). On June 9, 2004, NDEP 

prepared a Draft Decision Document that provided a no further action determination based on 

information provided by the USACE. Additionally, the USACE prepared a map in March 2006, 

documenting known soil concentrations of various constituents of concern to assist the County in 

future redevelopment decisions (i.e. focusing redevelopment efforts in areas with no known 

contaminants of concern in excess of NDEP’s reportable concentrations). Based on BEC’s review 

of the USACE’s March 2006 map, no contaminants of concern in reportable concentrations were 

evident in the vicinity of the FBO building. 

 Nye County has owned and operated the facility as a general aviation airport since July 29, 1949. 

Desert Flying Services has leased the FBO Building since 1975 (Ninyo and Moore, 2002).  

 The regulatory database review was purchased as a report through Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR) and identified the following: 

o No listings on either the Federal or State environmental registries with the exception of 

the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) listing where the US Army Corps of Engineers 

was working to investigate and take cleanup actions.   

o NDEP records indicated no further action was granted in 2004 to the US Army Corps of 

Engineers (NDEP, 2004).   

o The investigators reviewed the environmental investigation files for the site and find no 

indication that they would cause an environmental concern at the subject site. 

o Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from 

incorrect or incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as unmappable, otherwise 

known as “orphan sites”.  BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. 

The orphan list consists of sites that cannot be mapped because their address or facility 

information was incomplete.  The EDR report lists 20 orphan sites that may be located 

within or outside the standard 1-mile radius search distance.  Based on a review of the 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Formerly_Used_Defense_Site
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Formerly_Used_Defense_Site
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orphan site information provided, such as site name and approximate location, BEC does 

not consider these sites to be a recognized environmental condition. 

BEC has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13 for Nye County, 

Nevada on behalf of the Rural Desert Southwest Brownfields Coalition.  The site is located in Tonopah, 

Nevada, in a portion of APN 012-471-03, consisting of 0.75-acres of developed land.   The subject site is 

located at 1 Airport Road, Tonopah, Nevada 89049.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 

are described in Section 1.3 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the property except for the following: 

 Based on records review, the FBO Building was constructed in the 1940s. During interviews with 

the current site occupant, Mr. Mark Peterson of Desert Flying Service stated the vinyl tile and 

roofing material, to his knowledge, was the original material of construction. During the site 

reconnaissance, BEC observed deterioration of the exterior paint and evidence of paint flakes and 

other building material debris on the soils in the immediate vicinity of the building’s exterior. 

 Based on records review, site interviews, and site reconnaissance observations, the potential 

exists for asbestos containing materials associated with the floor tiling located within the original 

FBO Building and in the roofing materials on the structure. Potential exists for lead-based paint in 

the interior and exterior painted surfaces, and surface soils in the immediate vicinity of the 

building. The potential presence of both asbestos containing materials and lead-based paint in and 

around the structure constitute recognized environmental conditions. 

 During the site reconnaissance, BEC observed an above ground fuel tank located on the west side 

of the FBO Building, used to store heating fuel to the building. The potential for impacted surface 

soil in the vicinity of the above ground fuel tank and its associated piping from historic fuel 

releases constitute a recognized environmental condition. 

It is the opinion of BEC that the identified recognized environmental conditions (RECs) listed above, 

warrant additional investigation.  
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1 INTRODUCTION 

BEC Environmental, Inc. (BEC) was retained by Nye County to perform a Phase I ESA of the Tonopah 

Airport FBO Building site located 8-miles east of Tonopah, Nevada, in a portion of assessor parcel 

number (APN) 012-471-03.  This Phase I ESA was prepared as part of the Rural Desert Southwest 

Brownfields Coalition Assessment grant funded by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA). The FBO Building site is a 0.75-acre portion of the 2,171-acre parcel and consists of the FBO 

building, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) support buildings and structures, and a storage shed 

located at 1 Airport Road, Tonopah, Nevada 89049 (hereinafter referenced as the subject site).  The 

location of the subject site is shown on the Vicinity Map (Figure 1) located in Appendix A.  The 

following sections identify the purpose, detailed scope of services, significant assumptions, limitations 

and exceptions, and user reliance information relevant to the preparation of this Phase I ESA report. 

1.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) that may 

be present due to past or present land use of the subject site, and/or properties in the subject site vicinity.   

In accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment:  “The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence of 

any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the 

environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that 

pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized 

environmental conditions.”  During the course of this assessment, specific existing, potential, or suspect 

conditions were evaluated that may pose an environmental liability with respect to hazardous substances 

for current owner, future owner, or operator at the subject site. 
 

1.2 Scope of Work 
The scope of work in performing this Phase I ESA included four main tasks: a site reconnaissance, 

personnel interviews, regulatory records review, and report preparation.  BEC performed the site 

reconnaissance on January 30, 2014, for the purposes of making site observations and interviewing site 

occupants, owners and property management personnel. BEC conducted a records review at the Nye 

County Clerk and Recorder’s offices on January 30, 2014.  Nye County’s Natural Resources and 

Administration Offices provided copies of previous reports to BEC, documenting environmental 

investigations at the Tonopah Airport. BEC reviewed additional readily available records from the 

regulatory compliance files of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) and the 

Environmental Data Resources Radius Map™ with Geocheck® dated January 28, 2014.  This report 

comprises the fourth and final phase of the Phase I ESA process. 

1.3 Limitations and Exceptions 
Note that the scope of this evaluation did not include: subsurface exploration, soil or water sampling, 

chemical analysis, or an evaluation of asbestos, biological agents, cultural and historic resources, 

ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality (unrelated to releases of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment), industrial hygiene, lead, mold, radon, 

regulatory compliance, or wetlands. Properties surrounding the site were visually inspected from common 

driveways or fence-lines.  Our observations were made from readily accessible vantage points.  Although 

a reasonable effort was made to view relevant site features, some features may have been concealed. 

While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present, the 

environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the assessment.  It is 

possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the environmental status of the 

property may have occurred which could not be identified.  The conclusions and recommendations 
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regarding environmental conditions that are presented in this report are based on a scope of work 

authorized by the Client.  Note, however, that virtually no scope of work, no matter how exhaustive, can 

identify all contaminants or all conditions above and below ground. 

1.4 Significant Assumptions 
BEC uses the services of a computer database firm to provide a listing of sites within the ASTM standard 

search distance around the site. We assume the information in this report is accurate unless conflicting 

information is obtained from credible sources or field observations made by BEC’s environmental 

professional during the site reconnaissance indicate otherwise, and are subsequently noted in this report. 

Information regarding the subject site was reasonably ascertainable. Therefore no other significant 

assumptions have been made in this report.  

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site conditions and the 

referenced literature.  It should be understood that the conditions of a site can change with time as a result 

of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject site or within the site vicinity.  Additionally, 

changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and standards of practice may occur due to government 

action or the broadening of knowledge.  The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over 

time, in part or in whole, by changes over which Nye County nor BEC has any control.  Nye County nor 

BEC can warrant or guarantee that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means that 

this particular hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the site.  Additional 

research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques now commonly 

employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether. 

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accordance with 

current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by environmental consultants performing 

similar work in the project area.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding the 

professional opinions presented in this report.  This document is intended to be used in its entirety.  No 

portion of the document, by itself, is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described 

herein.  Nye County or BEC should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has 

questions regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document. 

1.6 User Reliance 
This report may be relied upon and is intended exclusively for use by Nye County and their assigns for 

the purposes stated within a reasonable time from issuance, but in no event later than 180 days from the 

date of the report.  Land or facility use, on- and off-site conditions, regulations, or other factors may 

change over time, and additional work may be required with the passage of time. Since site activities and 

regulations beyond our control could change at any time after the completion of this report, our 

observations, findings, and opinions can be considered valid only as of the date of the site visit.  This 

report should not be relied upon after 180 days from the date of its issuance (ASTM Standard).  Any use 

or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than the client is 

undertaken at said parties’ sole risk. 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

This section provides a description of structures and other improvements on the site and adjoining 

properties.  This section also includes a description of current uses of the site and adjoining properties. 
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2.1 Location and Legal Description 
The site is located within a 0.75-acre portion of the 2,171-acre parcel located at 1 Airport Road, Tonopah, 

Nevada 89049. The legal description of the subject property is 0.75-acre portion of T3N R43E S36 & 

T3N R44E S31 & T2N R43E S1 & T2N R44E S5, 6, 7 & ALL OF S8 2,171 AC in the Tonopah Airport, 

Nevada.  Please refer to the Site Vicinity Map (Figure 1) and the Site Reconnaissance Map (Figure 2) for 

the location of the facility addressed for purposes of this study. The Assessor’s Parcel Map (Figure 3) 

depicts the entire 2,171-acre parcel. All three figures are provided in Appendix A. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
The subject site is a portion of the former Tonopah Army Air Field, a World War II-era military facility. 

The subject site is primarily comprised of concrete foundations and the FBO building structure coupled 

with ancillary support structures for the building and airport operations.  Additional buildings located 

within the site include a manufactured home and three prefabricated buildings for office space and storage 

(Figure 2, Appendix A).  The unpaved portions of the site are landscaped on the northern and eastern 

portions of the subject site.   Above ground storage tanks located within the site include: 

 500-gallon propane tank which services the manufactured home.  

 1,000-gallon propane tank noted as inactive. 

 200-gallon steel tank which feeds the heating furnace through a below ground service line. The 

orientation of these features within the site is depicted on Figure 2 (Appendix A). According to 

Nye County Planning there are no zoning requirements for the Tonopah Airport area.   

Surrounding the site is the remaining 2,170-acre parcel and two additional parcels that comprise the 

Tonopah General Aviation Airport property (the airport).  Significant features of the airport include two 

asphalt runways, three original (1940’s airfield) aircraft hangars, three original bunkers, numerous former 

building remnants and foundation slabs.  Development of property after transfer of the former Tonopah 

Army Air Field to Nye County included a residential subdivision, an oil refinery, and a sand and gravel 

quarry, and a race track (Ninyo and Moore, 2002). Nye County public works continues to operate and 

maintain the wastewater treatment plant located on the west side of Airport Road, in the southwest 

portion of the airport property. 

2.3 Current Use of the Property 
The subject site is currently used as the operations facility for the airport, providing communications 

between aircraft and other airport facilities, and housing a pilots’ lounge and meeting space for airport 

operations. Of the three prefabricated buildings constructed on a portion of the foundation of the historic 

operation building, one is used as a storage unit by the County and two are leased by the Federal Aviation 

Administration. A manufactured home is located north of the FBO building, on the 0.75-acre subject site 

and is currently occupied by the airport operator. 

2.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 

The current adjoining property uses are: 
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Table 1 – Adjoining Property Overview 

Direction Description 

North:   North portion of airport runways, dirt and asphalt access roads, and an aircraft 

hanger, and three above ground fuel tanks (two 10,000-gallon low-lead tanks and 

one 15,000-gallon Jet A fuel tank). 

South: Army Airfield building remnants, a hangar currently occupied by Pegasus Logistical 

Services (a company performing medical transport and healthcare logistics), and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

East: Asphalt airport apron. 

West: Army Airfield building remnants and dirt and asphalt access roads. 

2.5 On-Site Improvements 
Figure 4 (Appendix A) provides a schematic and approximate dimensions of the operational building at 

the time of the site reconnaissance. The original building was about 140 feet long by 20 feet wide serving 

as the administration / operational building for the military (also known as fixed-based operator [FBO]).  

The building was constructed on a concrete foundation with concrete walls and wood paneling.  In 1970 

an extension of the building was built onto the original building to the east (refer to Figure 4).  Another 

extension of the building was added onto the original building to the west in 1976.  In addition, the 

interior of the active FBO building has had several interior walls constructed to subdivide rooms and the 

bathrooms were renovated.  

As noted previously, a manufactured home and prefabricated storage/office buildings reside within the 

site.  The exact dates for these structures are not known, however, all structures appear less than 20 years 

old. 

3 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The following section discusses information that was provided by interviews with persons associated with 

the subject site and its representatives during the course of this study. 

3.1 Title Records 
During a 200 ESA for the airport property conducted by Ninyo Moore, a title report was prepared and 

included in their Appendix B.  The title report indicated the airport was transferred from the United States 

(US) War Assets Department to Nye County in 1949 by a Quitclaim Deed.  The site has been leased to 

Mark Peterson (doing business as Desert Flying Service) since 1975 (Ninyo and Moore, 2002).  The 

ownership history of the property and site is listed in Table 2 as follows: 

Table 2 – Ownership History  

Parcel No. Owner Recorded Date Size (ac) 

012-471-03 

Department of Defense 
(1)

 1941 

2,171 War Assets Department 
(1)

 1948 

Nye County 
(2)

 1949 
(1) Ninyo and Moore, 2002 

(2) Property Title, Nye County Recorder’s Office 

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
Based on information provided during interviews with Ms. Joni Eastley, Assistant County Manager 

(owner representative), Mr. Jack Osburn (airport manager for Nye County), and Mr. Mark Peterson of 
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Desert Flying Services (FBO Building Manager) no known environmental liens or activity and use 

limitations are associated with the subject site. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 
When queried regarding specialized knowledge concerning the environmental status and potential issues 

of concern, the owner representative and airport manager indicated they were unaware of any such 

conditions, and to their knowledge, the site had no environmental releases resulting from spills or leaking 

tanks.  However, due to the age of the original FBO building (1940s), Ms. Eastley noted the potential for 

the vinyl floor tiles and mastic adhesive to potentially contain asbestos. 

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
When queried regarding commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information concerning the 

environmental status and potential issues of concern, the owner representative and airport manager 

indicated they were unaware of any such conditions, and to their knowledge, the site was devoid of 

significant environmental issues.  However, several environmental issues have been identified within the 

Tonopah Airport property.   A Phase I ESA was conducted by Ninyo and Moore in 2002 which was 

subsequently followed by a Limited Phase II ESA by Ninyo and Moore in 2006.  Both documents were 

made available in preparation for this report and reviewed.  The subject site was not addressed within the 

scope of the previous environmental investigations. 

3.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
Ms. Joni Eastley serves as the Assistant County Manager of Nye County and was interviewed in the 

capacity of the owner representative.  The property is managed for Nye County by Mr. Jack Osborn who 

was interviewed via teleconference.  In addition, Mr. Mark Peterson of Desert Flying Services was 

interviewed in his capacity as occupant.  Mr. Peterson serves as the airport’s fixed base operator (FBO) 

and resides at the site. 

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
The owner representative did not believe any environmental issues on the subject site affect the value of 

the property.  It should be noted, that the Phase I ESA was authorized to identify REC for evaluation of 

use by the current owner. 

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 
The client has requested the assessment in order to identify potential REC as the first phase in 

redeveloping the site.  The owner has expressed the intention of removing the FBO building in order to 

replace it with a prefabricated steel building.  The new structure will serve as the operational building for 

the airport. 

4 RECORDS REVIEW 

The following sections include the results and a discussion of the computerized search of state and federal 

standard environmental record sources.  Some records reviewed pertain not only to the property, but also 

to properties within an additional approximate minimum search distance in order to help assess the 

likelihood of problems from migrating hazardous substances or petroleum products. Unless stated 

otherwise the approximate minimum search distances used below were as specified in the ASTM 

Standard 1527-13.  

4.1 Environmental Database Search 
A search of available federal and state environmental records was obtained from EDR. A copy of the 

following documents provided by EDR can be found in the below referenced appendices: 
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 Regulatory Records Documentation - Appendix B 

 Local Records Documentation - Appendix C 

 Physical Setting Documentation – Appendix D 

 Historical Topography and Aerial Photographs - Appendix E 

A review of the regulatory information based on EDR’s regulatory database search (Appendix B) was 

performed to review possible RECs within the ASTM approximate minimum search distances. A 

summary of this review is provided in the Federal and State sections below. 

Although numerous databases were searched during the preparation of this report, those that are required 

under the ASTM E 1527-13 standard for Phase I ESAs have been selected for discussion.  The required 

databases, database update information, and search distances, as well as the number of sites identified 

within the associated search radii are as follows: 

Table 3 – Federal Environmental Records 

Record Source Within Subject Site Identified Properties 

National Priorities List (NPL) Facilities 0 0 

Delisted NPL Facilities 0 0 

DOD Site 0 0 

CERCLIS Facilities 0 0 

CERCLIS NFRAP Facilities 0 0 

RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0 0 

RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0 0 

RCRA Non-Generators 0 0 

RCRA Generators 0 0 

Federal Institutional/Engineering Control 

Registries 

0 0 

Emergency Response and Notification System Not Requested Not Requested 

FUDS 0 1 

Table 4 – State Environmental Records 

Record Source Within Subject Site Identified Properties 

Hazardous Waste Sites 0 0 

Equivalent NPL Facilities 0 0 

Equivalent CERCLIS Facilities 0 0 

Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0 0 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0 0 

Registered Storage Tank 0 0 

Institutional/Engineering Control 0 0 

Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0 0 

Brownfield Sites 0 0 
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United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), National Priorities List (NPL) 

The EPA NPL database comprises confirmed or proposed hazardous waste sites that have been targeted 

for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund Program.  Neither the subject site nor 

facilities within a 1-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Delisted NPL 

The EPA Delisted NPL database is a subset of the NPL.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 1-

mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) List 

The CERLIS list is an EPA list of sites that are either proposed to or on the NPL and sites that are in the 

screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  Facilities identified by the EPA, 

which may have the potential for releasing hazardous substances into the environment, are provided in the 

CERCLIS list.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 0.5-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 

The CERCLIS-NFRAP list is an EPA database of former CERCLIS sites where no further remedial 

action is planned under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act.  

NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, 

contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the 

contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  Neither 

the subject site nor facilities within a 0.5-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Corrective Actions (CORRACTS) 

List 

This list is a database of facilities subject to corrective action under RCRA.  The list generally identifies 

EPA-listed facilities that have reported a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment, 

and are undergoing corrective action.  Corrective action may be required beyond the facility’s boundary 

and can be required regardless of when the release occurred.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within 

a 1-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) Facilities List 

This database identifies EPA-listed facilities, which report storage, treatment, and/or disposal of 

hazardous waste, under the EPA’s RCRA program.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 0.5-

mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, RCRA Generators List 

This database identifies EPA-listed facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other 

RCRA requirements.  The types of facilities included within this database include: Large Quantity 

Generators, Small Quantity Generators, and Conditionally Exempt Generators.  Neither the subject site 

nor facilities within a 0.25-mile radius of the site were listed. 

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries   

These registries comprise information obtained from two main sources.  The first source, the Brownfield 

Management System, is a database designed to assist the EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating 

information relevant to federal, state, and local Brownfield programs.  The Small Business Liability 

Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act (“Brownfields Law,” Public Law 107-118) defines a 

brownfield site as “real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by 

the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant,” as defined in 
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CERCLA.  The second source is a database of Superfund sites that have either an engineering or 

institutional control.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 0.5-mile radius of the site were listed. 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List 

This list comprises a database of emergency response actions, and may include reported CERCLA 

hazardous substance releases or spills in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at 

the National Response Center.  Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response 

System database as EPA no longer maintains this data.  Information was not requested for this search. 

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) 

This list comprises properties where the USACE is actively working or will take necessary cleanup 

actions.  The Tonopah Army Air Field is listed within the 1-mile search radius. 

Based upon the airport Phase I (Ninyo and Moore, 2002), the USACE began investigation of the former 

air field (airport) in February 1991.  Through a series of environmental investigations and subsequent 

underground storage tanks removals, the USACE administratively closed the site under regulatory 

oversight of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection ([NDEP], 2004).  It should be noted, that 

total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations were left in-place at select areas exceeding the site-

specific action level of 1,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).  In addition, several areas originally 

identified as potential sources were not investigated by the USACE (Ninyo and Moore, 2002).  BEC has 

reviewed the location of the areas subject to USACE investigation/remediation activities and do not 

believe they pose an environmental concern for the subject site.  

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV 

DOC), CERCLIS List 

NV DOC maintains a list of corrective action sites for hazardous waste sites. Neither the subject site nor 

facilities within a 1-mile radius of the site were listed. 

State/Tribal SWL: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV DOC), Landfill List 

NV DOC maintains lists of facilities including active solid waste disposal sites, inactive or closed solid 

waste disposal sites, and transfer facilities.  No facilities were listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal LUST: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, (NV DOC) Leaking 

Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List 

The LUST Information System is maintained by NV DOC, Division of Environmental Protection.  This 

division maintains an inventory of sites with leaking underground storage tanks.  It includes sites with 

tanks under investigation for potential leaks, confirmed leaks, and those to be closed.  No LUSTs were 

listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal UST/AST: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV DOC), UST/AST 

Registration List 

This list identifies facilities containing registered USTs and ASTs.  No tanks are registered within the 

0.25-mile radius of the subject site.     

State/Tribal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls/Voluntary Cleanup Sites 

No facilities were listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 

The Bureau of Corrective Actions maintains a list of Brownfield sites as part of its listing of clean-up 

evaluations and actions regarding sites with actual or potential contamination.  No facilities were listed 

within a 0.5-mile radius of the site. 
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Orphan Sites 

Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from incorrect or 

incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as un-mappable, otherwise known as “orphan sites”.  

BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. The EDR report lists 20 orphan sites that may 

be located within or outside the standard 1-mile radius search distance.  Based upon site knowledge, the 

investigator has identified five of the listings to be within the 1-mile radius.  These sites include: 

 Petro Source/Tonopah Refinery – Identified in the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 

database. 

 Foreland Refining, listed as two separate entries on the Orphan Summary list – Identified in the 

Facility Index System (FINDS) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) – 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) databases. 

 Tonopah Airport, listed as two separate entries on the Orphan Summary list – Identified in the 

US Brownsfields and FINDS databases 

The Foreland Refining site (formerly the Petro Source/Tonopah Refinery) is located more than 0.25-miles 

down-gradient of the subject site. Thus based upon the distance and location from the subject site, the 

former refining facility is not considered to be a REC. 

 

Based on records review and interviews, the subject site was first developed in the 1940’s as the 

operations building for the Tonopah Army Air Field. The air field is a Formerly Used Defense Site 

(J09NV0969) that was assessed by the USACE, as described through a series of documents dated 

between February 1991 (Ninyo and Moore, 2002) and May 2004 (NDEP, 2004). On June 9, 2004, the 

NDEP prepared a Draft Decision Document that provided a no further action determination based on 

information provided by the USACE.  Additionally, the USACE prepared a map in March 2006, 

documenting known soil concentrations of various constituents of concern to assist the County in future 

redevelopment decisions (i.e. focusing redevelopment efforts in areas with no known contaminants of 

concern in excess of NDEP’s reportable concentrations). Based on BEC’s review of the USACE’s March 

2006 map, no contaminants of concern in reportable concentrations were evident in the vicinity of the 

FBO building, thus BEC does not consider the other historical activities assessed under the USACE’s 

FUDS program constitute a REC. 

 

Based on a review of the orphan site information provided, such as site name and approximate location, 

the remaining 15 sites do not appear to be within a 1-mile radius. Thus, BEC does not consider these sites 

to be a REC. 

 

4.2 Local Records Documentation 
In the late nineteenth century, companies such as the Sanborn Company began preparing maps of central 

business districts for use by fire insurance companies. These maps were updated and expanded 

geographically periodically through the twentieth century. Fire insurance maps often indicate construction 

materials, specific property use, and the location of other features such as gasoline storage tanks. Please 

refer to Appendix C for the Sanborn Map Report prepared by EDR, indicating no maps were available 

for the subject site or the surrounding area. 

A historical cities abstract was prepared for this site and reported no addresses found within the search 

criteria.  Please refer to EDR-City Directory Image Report located in Appendix C. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Formerly_Used_Defense_Site
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In order to obtain additional information regarding the subject site, the agencies listed in Table 5 were 

contacted.   

Table 5 – Local Agencies 

Agency Phone Number 

Nye County Assessor 775-48-8174 

Nye County Clerk 775-482-8127 

Nye County Recorder 775-482-8116 

Nye County Buildings and Grounds 775-751-4289 

Nye County Planning 775-482-8181 

Tonopah Fire Station 775-482-6643 

Tonopah Public Utilities 775-482-6643 

BEC performed a file review of Nye County Clerk’s, Recorder’s, and Buildings and Ground’s records, 

and Nevada Division of Environmental Protection records.  The clerk’s records showed a lease agreement 

between Nye County and Mark Peterson for the Fixed Base Operator Building.  Available from the 

recorder’s office were June 1980 construction plans for lighting system improvements.  These plans 

showed renovations to the Tonopah Airport electrical infrastructure including a 600 volt line to the near 

FBO building in support of a potential remote control panel and pull box.  The electrical features are not 

included within the scope of this ESA since they are located outside the site perimeter. 

 

BEC contacted the NDEP to review regulatory records associated with the subject property, as review of 

the Phase I ESA prepared by Ninyo and Moore in 2002, indicated the presence of two 515-gallon 

underground storage tanks (USTs) used to store gasoline. Based on the “Environmental FirstSearch Site 

Detail Report” dated June 12, 2002, and provided in the Ninyo and Moore report, USTs appeared to be 

located within 1/8-mile north of the subject site. NDEP provided scanned file information for Facility ID 

#7-000035 and ID #7-000037, that stated the USTs were initially installed on April 9, 1958, and April 10, 

1959, respectively, and subsequently registered as “closed” by the FAA on April 19, 1994, and April 12, 

1994, respectively. Neither Facility ID #7-000035 nor ID #7-000037 appear in NDEP’s “Active Cases as 

of January 29, 2014”, nor do the facilities appear in NDEP’s list of “Confirmed Release Cases Closed 

Between 1/1/90 and 1/29/2014”. Copies of NDEP’s UST file information are provided in Appendix B.   

The subject site is being redeveloped for a continued commercial use (airport operations).  However, 

because the airport operator also resides on the site, the applicable screening levels for environmental 

media are residential.  As noted, two USTs were administratively closed in 1994 by the NDEP, and may 

be located within 1/8-mile up gradient of the site.  Subsurface conditions are not known within the 

vicinity of the closed USTs.  NDEP records indicate gasoline (contains volatile organic compounds 

[VOCs]) was stored in both USTs which, if they leaked, could pose a vapor intrusion threat to Site 

occupants. (VOCs in contaminated soil and groundwater emit vapors that rise through the pore space of 

the unsaturated zone above the water table. These vapors [also known as soil gas] can move laterally as 

well as vertically from the source of contamination. Lateral movement can increase as groupwater plumes 

migrate away from the source of contamination or if the ground surface is paved or frozen, preventing 

escape of vapors upwards.) Typically, a limited soil vapor assessment would be recommended to conduct 

a screening evaluation as to whether or not the vapor intrusion exposure pathway is complete and, if so, 

whether it poses an unacceptable risk to human health. A complete pathway means that humans are 

exposed to vapors originating from site contamination.  However, EPA guidance suggests that the area of 

interest (or proposed development) be located near soil or groundwater contaminated with VOCs.  EPA’s 

draft guidance for evaluating the vapor intrusion pathway defines “near” as contamination within 100 feet 

(laterally or vertically) of buildings, unless there is a conduit that intersects the soil gas migration route 
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that would allow soil gas to migrate further than 100 feet (EPA, 2002).  Because these former structures 

are located more than 100 feet from the northern site boundary and no known conduit exists, BEC does 

not recognize this as an environmental concern. 

4.3 Physical Setting – Topography and Hydrogeology 
The following sections describe the topography, geologic, and hydrologic characteristics of the site 

vicinity.   

The surface of the site is relatively flat and gently slopes to the southeast. Based on a review of the United 

States Geological Survey (USGS), East of Tonopah, Tonopah, Nevada, 7.5-minute quadrangle map 

(provisional Edition 1987), the site is situated at an elevation of approximately 5,420 feet above mean sea 

level.  

 

The airport is located in west central Ralston Valley which extends northeast and south.  The San Antonio 

Mountains are located to the west and the Monitor Mountain Range is located to the northeast of the site.  

The Ralston Valley is within the western part of the Basin and Range physiographic province. The valley 

is a naturally formed, elongate valley resulting from northeast-trending block faulting, a fundamental 

characteristic of the Basin and Range physiographic province (Ninyo and Moore, 2002). 

 

The valley deposits underlying the site and vicinity are classified as quaternary alluvium, colluvium, and 

talus (Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology, 1985). The soil deposits in this region of Nye County 

consist primarily of sandy gravel and gravelly sand on the flanks of the mountains and grading into 

alluvial, silty sand with gravel and sandy silt in the valley. 

 

No natural surface water bodies, including ponds, streams, or other bodies of water, are present on the 

site. 

 

Northern portions of Nye County experience four seasonal changes with heavy rainstorms prevalent 

during late spring (May-June) and late summer (August).  The snowmelt and limited precipitation 

infiltrates the subsurface through the bedrock and alluvium and eventually becomes the shallow 

groundwater aquifer below the surface in the valley.  Groundwater at the subject site is anticipated to 

occur at depths of approximately 500 feet or more below ground surface based on the water level data of 

the wells in the area of northern Ralston Valley (Ninyo and Moore, 2002). The groundwater flow 

direction is expected to be southeast following the same trend as the regional surface drainage. 

 

Additional physical setting documentation is provided in Appendix D. 

 

4.4 Historical Use Information on the Property and Adjoining Properties 
The section describes the historical land use of the subject site and adjoining properties compiled from 

several resources as follows: 

 The Tonopah Army Airfield was used during World War II for crew training and equipment 

testing.  The Tonopah Army Airfield was closed and the land and all the buildings were 

transferred to Nye County under Quitclaim Deed.   

 Nye County has operated the property as a general aviation airport since 1949. 

 The site continues to serve as the operational building for the airfield / airport. 
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The earliest aerial photography available is the EDR in 1974 and depicts the FBO building and airport 

runways and apron.  Site development began in the 1940s and has continued through 2010 as documented 

in the aerial photography series provided in Appendix E.  The objective of consulting historical sources 

is to develop a history of the previous uses of the property in order to help identify the likelihood of past 

uses having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Historical use 

formation describing the subject property was obtained from a variety of sources as discussed below. This 

information is summarized in Table6. 

Table 6 – Subject Site Historical Land Use 

 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1940 US Army Airfield  

Operations (FBO) building 

Title information 

1974 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1976 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1981 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1984 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

1994 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=750’ 

1999 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

2010 General aviation airport Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2014 General aviation airport Site Visit 

 

The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the 

surrounding properties in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the property.  The historical uses of adjoining properties to 

the subject property are summarized below. These uses were determined using the public records 

available through the Nye County and Tonopah agencies, and aerial photography review. 

Table 7 – North Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1974 North portion of airport runway and dirt 

access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1976 North portion of airport runway and dirt 

access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1981 North portion of airport runway and dirt 

access roads and a single asphalt access 

road. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1984 North portion of airport runway and dirt 

and asphalt access road. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

1994 North portion of airport runway and dirt 

and asphalt access road. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=750’ 

1999 North portion of airport runway, dirt and 

asphalt access roads, a hanger, and fuel 

tanks.  

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

2010 North portion of airport runway, dirt and 

asphalt access roads, a hanger, and fuel 

tanks. 

Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  

  APN 012-471-03  

February 2014 
 

13 

Table 8 – South Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1974 US Army Airfield building remnants and 

dirt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1976 US Army Airfield building remnants and 

dirt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1981 US Army Airfield building remnants and 

dirt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1984 US Army Airfield building remnants and 

dirt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

1994 US Army Airfield building remnants, 

industrial facility, and dirt and asphalt 

access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=750’ 

1999 US Army Airfield building remnants, 

industrial facility, residential units, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

2010 US Army Airfield building remnants, 

industrial facility, residential units, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

Table 9 – East Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1974 Airport runways. Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1976 Airport runways. Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1981 Airport runways. Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1984 Airport runways and basic apron. Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

1994 Airport runways and basic apron. Aerial Photo – 1”=750’ 

1999 Airport runways and complete apron. Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

2010 Airport runways and complete apron. Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

Table 10 – West Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1974 Army Airfield building remnants and dirt 

access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1976 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1981 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=1000’ 

1984 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

1994 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=750’ 

1999 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1”=500’ 

2010 Army Airfield building remnants, and dirt 

and asphalt access roads. 

Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 
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5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The purpose of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying 

historical, recognized, and controlled environmental conditions in connection with the property and 

adjacent area.  The site reconnaissance visit was performed on January 30, 2014, by Victoria Tyson-

Bloyd and John Yvon (BEC) at approximately 3:25 pm.  The weather during the inspection was partially 

overcast with light snowfall.  Wind speeds were 5 to 10 miles per hour with temperatures of 50 degrees 

Fahrenheit.   

The site was visually inspected by walking the fence-line and surrounding buildings.  Access to the active 

operational building was granted by Mr. Peterson, the site occupant.  All areas of the building were 

visually inspected except the southern portion of the original 1940 building due to a locked door.  In 

addition, the manufactured home and prefabricated buildings were not entered. 

Conditions of adjoining properties were visually evaluated for any potential RECs. Photographs taken 

during the site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix F.  

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
BEC first performed a visual survey of the adjoining properties to the north, east, south, and west of the 

subject site in order to evaluate the types of businesses, structures and any conditions of the neighboring 

properties that may pose an environmental risk to the subject site.  Structures of particular note (i.e. 

hangers, transformers, chemical storage areas, etc.) were photographed and recorded in a field log.   

BEC walked the entire perimeter of the subject site and noted conditions inconsistent with those expected 

for a commercial property.  BEC walked the interior of accessible buildings and noted any conditions 

inconsistent with those expected for a commercial property. 

5.2 General Site Setting 
The subject site is a 0.75-acre portion of the 2,171-acre parcel APN 012-471-03 with both residential and 

commercial use.  The adjoining property to the north east, east, and southeast comprise the general 

aviation airport runways and apron which sits within the former US Army Airfield property. 

5.3 Exterior Observations 
The exterior of all buildings, tanks, support structures and other appurtenances were observed during the 

site reconnaissance.  The original FBO building was constructed on a concrete foundation with concrete 

walls.  The walls were covered with wood siding (refer to Appendix F Photographs 3 and 7).  The 

wooden siding was heavily weathered with a significant portion of the exterior paint missing.  The 

remaining paint appeared to extremely weathered and cracked.  The roof of the buildings appeared to be 

in relatively good condition (refer to Appendix F Photograph 6). 

The two propane tanks were in good condition and appeared to be maintained.  The 500-gallon steel fuel 

tank was elevated above ground by concrete and wood blocks (refer to Appendix F Photograph 5).  The 

exterior of the tank appeared weathered but appurtenances were in working order.  There was no 

containment noted surrounding the tank area.  However, there were no visual signs of staining around the 

tank. 

Two communication towers are located on the subject site to serve communication needs for the airport 

facility. A power pole with a pole mounted transformer (#15) was observed along the Airport Road just 

west of the subject site.  BEC requested information regarding the status of the transformer from NV 
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Energy. NV Energy’s Support Department confirmed that all transformers prior to 1978 were tested by 

NV Energy and those with polychlorinated biphenyls were removed and replaced. 

In general, the ground surface did not appear to be stained in the visible portions of the concrete areas nor 

were distressed areas of vegetation identified. 

5.4 Interior Observations 
The interior of all accessible buildings and other appurtenances were observed during the site 

reconnaissance.  The interior of the operational building was consistent with office and administrative use 

containing restroom facilities, carpeted reception area, desk front for retail transaction actions, a small 

kitchen area, and office space.  The carpeted reception area was constructed in 1970. The additional 

expansion in 1976 was constructed and built for residential and light office purposes as evidenced by the 

fire place, carpeting and furniture.  The roof on the 1976 portion was damaged and leaking. 

The flooring of the original 1940s building was tiled with green vinyl and mastic adhesive.  Sections of 

this flooring were damaged and missing as depicted in Appendix F Photographs 11 and 12.  The flooring 

was uniform in the main 1940 structure and should be assumed to be throughout the entire structure (even 

though not visually observed in the inaccessible section).  The sections of the building constructed in 

1970 and later were concrete foundation with carpet overlay. 

The building was heated by a fuel oil furnace contained within the operational building (refer to 

Appendix F Photograph 10).  The 200-gallon steel tank feeds the furnace through a below ground line 

generally aligned as shown on Figure 2 (Appendix A).  The furnace was operating in good order during 

the site walk. 

6 INTERVIEWS 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions that may be present 

due to past or present land use of the site, and/or properties in the site vicinity.   BEC Environmental, Inc. 

conducted interviews as discussed in Sections 6.1 through 6.3 below.  

6.1 Interview with Owner Representative 
BEC conducted an interview with Ms.  Joni Eastley, Nye County Assistant Manager.  Ms. Eastley has 

been involved in the management of the airport for the County for over 10 years.  Ms. Eastley had no 

knowledge of environmental or other liens on the property, chemicals and hazardous materials which may 

be stored on site, spills or releases, environmental cleanups, or other indicators pointing to the presence or 

likely presence of releases.  Ms. Eastley stated she did not know of any use limitations imposed other than 

those imposed by the FAA on general aviation airports. To Ms. Eastley’s knowledge, the FBO building 

and vicinity has always been used as an administrative/operational area for aviation purposes.  The only 

renovations Ms. Eastley were aware of where upgrades to the public bathrooms (less than five years 

prior).   

Ms. Eastley did express concern regarding the vinyl floor tiling and mastic during future demolition 

activities due to their potential to contain asbestos fibers. 

6.2 Interview with Airport/Site Manager/Owner Representative 
BEC conducted an interview with Mr. Jack Osburn, Nye County Public Works (Airport/Site 

Manager/Owner Representative).  Mr. Osburn serves as the airport manager for Nye County.  Mr. Osburn 

indicated he had no knowledge of environmental or other liens on the property, chemicals and hazardous 

materials which may be stored on site, spills or releases, environmental cleanups, or other indicators 
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pointing to the presence or likely presence of releases.  Mr. Osburn also indicated that the site’s 

wastewater is conveyed via sewer and managed by Tonopah Public Utilities at its wastewater treatment 

plant. 

6.3 Interview with FBO Manager/User 
BEC conducted an interview with Mr. Mark Peterson of Desert Flying Services and acting airport 

operator.  Mr. Peterson stated he has been associated with the airport for more than 30 years.  Mr. 

Peterson stated he had no knowledge of environmental or other liens on the property, spills or chemical 

releases, environmental cleanups, or other indicators pointing to the presence or likely presence of 

releases.  Except for FAA activity and use limitations, Mr. Peterson indicated he had no knowledge of use 

limitations.  Mr. Peterson stated he believes the FBO building and vicinity has always been used as a 

general aviation operation and office building even during its use by the US Army.  The only renovations 

Mr. Peterson stated he was aware of were to the restrooms (by Nye County contractor) and the addition of 

interior walls to subdivide office rooms (installed by Mr. Peterson). 

Mr. Peterson stated that he utilized jet fuel (commercial grade jet fuel A) as the heating oil for the 

furnace.  BEC reviewed the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for the Jet A fuel to confirm no lead was present, as 

many aviation fuels contain lead. The SDS is provided in Appendix G. Mr. Peterson identified the 

approximate location of the service line from the tank to the furnace (refer to Figure 2 Appendix A).  Mr. 

Peterson stated he had no knowledge of any spills or releases from the tank.  Mr. Peterson also estimated 

that the furnace was approximately twenty years old.  He indicated that soot periodically stains the wall 

and ceiling in the vicinity of the vent. 

Mr. Peterson also raised a concern regarding the tiling throughout the active and closed portions of the 

FBO building should demolition activities take place.  Mr. Peterson provided the following utility 

summary for the site: 

 Potable water facilities – Tonopah Public Utilities provides the water to the airport and site 

through a water main and is stored in an aboveground water tank located at the airport. 

 Wastewater facilities – Tonopah Public Utilities provides the wastewater service via sewer line to 

the sewage treatment plant located at the southern end of the airport property. 

 Power – NV Energy services the area with above ground service lines. 

7 EVALUATION 

The following sections detail the findings and opinion associated with the ESA coupled with 

recommendations for further action. 

7.1 Findings and Opinion 
The following is a summary of findings associated with the ESA performed for the subject site.  The 

following items were noted: 

 The subject site consists of an approximate 4,000 square foot operations building built in the 

1940s with two expansions in the 1970s.  Additional structures on the site include a manufactured 

home and three prefabricated buildings used as storage and office space.  Additional structures on 

the site include two communication towers for airport usage.  The subject site is located at 1 

Airport Road, Tonopah, Nevada 89049.   
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 Based on a review of historical documents, including aerial photography, the subject site was first 

developed in 1940.   

 The site has been utilized as the operational building for the former US Army Airfield and 

currently the general aviation airport operated by Nye County.   

 The regulatory database review was purchased as a report through Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR) and identified the following: 

o No listings on either the Federal of State environmental registries with the exception of  

the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) listing where the USACE was working to 

investigate and take cleanup actions.   

o NDEP records indicated no further action was granted in 2004 to the USACE (NDEP, 

2004).  In addition, the investigators reviewed the environmental investigation files for 

the site and find no indication that they would cause an environmental concern at the 

subject site. 

 Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from incorrect or 

incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as un-mappable, otherwise known as “orphan 

sites”.  BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. The orphan list consists of 

sites that cannot be mapped because their address or facility information was incomplete.  The 

EDR report lists 20 orphan sites that may be located within or outside the standard 1-mile radius 

search distance.  Based on a review of the orphan site information provided, such as site name 

and approximate location, BEC does not consider these sites to be a recognized environmental 

condition.  

7.2 Conclusions and Recommendations 
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the Tonopah Airport FBO building site located in Tonopah, 

Nevada, APN 012-471-03, consisting of 0.75-acres of commercially developed land.   The subject site is 

located at 1 Airport Road, Tonopah, Nevada 89049.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 

are described in Section 1.3 of this report.  BEC identified the following RECs which, in our opinion, 

warrant additional investigation at this time: 

 Conduct an asbestos survey by a certified abatement contractor to evaluate the floor tiling, 

roofing materials, piping insulation, and other potential sources of asbestos containing materials 

located within the FBO Building. 

 Collect surface soil samples in the vicinity of the above ground fuel tank to evaluate the potential 

for contaminants (total petroleum hydrocarbon, volatile organic compounds, and metals) from 

historic fuel releases. 
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Figure 2 - Site Reconnaissance Map
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

TONOPAH FBO BUILDING
TONOPAH, NV 89049

COORDINATES

38.0636000 - 38˚ 3’ 48.96’’Latitude (North): 
117.0966000 - 117˚ 5’ 47.76’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
491525.9UTM X (Meters): 
4212670.0UTM Y (Meters): 
5422 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38117-A1 EAST OF TONOPAH, NVTarget Property Map:
1987Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Sites Database

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Landfill List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Sites Database
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank List
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AST Aboveground Storage Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Project Tracking Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Information Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
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ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
HMRI Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD    ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.762 mi.) 1 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

 RGA LUST
 RGA LUST
 SHWS, RGA HWS

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURC  SHWS, RGA HWS
 SHWS, RGA HWS
 SHWS, RGA HWS

TONOPAH TEST RANGE  CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR,
 PADS, US AIRS

TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL  CERC-NFRAP
COLUMBUS PROJECT  RCRA-SQG
HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
NEVADA BELL  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  RCRA-CESQG
FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH R  RCRA-CESQG
UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH  RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
TONOPAH WELLS AND TRANSMISSION MAI  FINDS
FORELAND REFINING TONOPAH REFINERY  FINDS
TONOPAH SOLAR ENERGY LLC  FINDS
TONOPAH AIRPORT  FINDS
PETRO SOURCE - TONOPAH REFINERY  TSCA
TONOPAH AIRPORT  US BROWNFIELDS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb3Ke6P03W26eiX4Iytr5dRGqAsNy9XdFq6PGk7euUpkptf8j.apQi.45G7l.ww4C22.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb3Ke6P03W26eiX4Iytr5dRGqAsNy9XdFq6PGk5euUpkptf2j.apQi.4AG7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb3Ke6P03W23eiX4Iytr2dRGqAsNy4XdFq6PGk9euUpkptf8j.apQi.45G7l.ww4C82.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb3Ke6P03W22eiX4Iytr3dRGqAsNy3XdFq6PGk7euUpkptf2j.apQi.47G7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb2Ke6P03W25eiX4IytrAdRGqAsNy9XdFq6PGk8euUpkptf9j.apQi.4AG7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeAUEEthGeZI3rHqF.9tb2Ke6P03W28eiX4Iytr7dRGqAsNy3XdFq6PGk6euUpkptf5j.apQi.47G7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeA3EEthGeZI2rHqF.9tb2Ke6P03W22eiX4Iytr5dRGqAsNy6XdFq6PGk2euUpkptf2j.apQi.49G7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GY4obGfqYte2q9o63bXy9GsfFPqUp8aitlweXS2Qwqyw9503EM6j73M35pRXm9yOj3JCGsLssK77iF8pPO3BIsUdJpfI4adGcAYST2VPoS6b.J8AyfamqZv2BTt76evn3bWq9z9rh4yu6zC30CA.kXDLyu037OGpnszr6F6FDPPYK4OKGTrYve3u7o0MbSc2uPf7Zqjk5Ftt7ne0FAfSqoE9Kx6rH6Zz3Zt2FrXiAy5fAb7GaQsmY5sSFXePK884yUx6p6s1kXa7tiaJ4SilgIw3VuUGXXgSi04DxGcBYK43TeoZ6bm920Sf8nqeA3EEthGeZI2rHqF.9tb2Ke6P03W22eiX4Iytr5dRGqAsNy6XdFq6PGk2euUpkptf2j.apQi.49G7l.ww4C72.XBBSx.2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMRI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RGA LF
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          investigation.
          open oil pits at three of the hangars and a berm that needs
          21, 1948. Eleven underground storage tanks remain on site, there are
          10,433.62 was transferred to the War Assets Administration on August
          The base was deactivated on August 23, 1945 and the total acreage of
          the transition of the U.S. Army Air Corps into the U.S. Air Force.
          Tonopah Army Airfield became known as Tonopah Air Force Base after
          into a fighter, and later, a bomber training base. In 1945, the
          1942 Tonapah Army Airfield was in operation. The site was developed
          Construction for the airfield began in the early 1940s and by July
          Permit through May 15, 1945 for a total of 10,433.62 acres.
          Use Permit on December 3, 1943. Smaller areas were transferred by Use
          617.87 scres were transferred on January 12, 1942 and 2,240 acres by
          7,338.23 acres by executive order to the U.S. Army. An additional
          On January 14, 1941, the U.S. Department of Interior transferred
          county airport for light aircraft.
          County. The site is currently owned by Nye County and is used as a
          aged exterior siding. The three igloos are owned and used by Nye
          exposed insulation, wood and metal debris, and severely weathered and
          structural condition with broken windows, furnaces and piping with
          facilities subsequent to DoD ownership. All of the hangars are in poor
          currently vacant. These structures have been used as storage
          hangars, building T-1380 and T-2430, are privately owned and are
          used for small aircraft storage and maintenance. The other two
          hangars, building T-2585, is owned and occupied by Nye County and is
          Desert Flying Service and a weather forecasting service. One of the
          (bunkers), and an office building that is currently occupied by the
          three large wood and steel constructed hangars, three igloos
          are seven Department of Defense (DoD)-built structures at the airport,
          County approximately eight miles east of the City of Tonopah. There
          The 10,433.62-acre site is located in south-central Nevada in NyeDescription:
          Not reportedFuture Prog:
          Not reportedCurrent Prog:
          LOCAL GOVT; PRIVATECurrent Owner:
          1163.7CTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          916-557-7461Telephone:
          2011Fiscal Year:
          Sacramento District (SPK)US Army District:
          02Congressional District:
          NYECounty:
          09EPA Region:
          NVState:
          TONOPAHCity:
          TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELDFacility Name:
          54092INST ID:
          J09NV0969FUDS #:
          NV9799F6033Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

4026 ft.
0.762 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
5417 ft.

1/2-1 TONOPAH, NV  
ESE    N/A
1 FUDSTONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD 1012129654
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

COALDALE            1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COAL 89049 CERC-NFRAP
TONOPAH             1015912642 TONOPAH WELLS AND TRANSMISSION MAI HIGHWAY 376      FINDS
TONOPAH             1016064849 FORELAND REFINING TONOPAH REFINERY HIGHWAY 6 AT TONOPAHA AIRPORT      FINDS
TONOPAH             1015746398 COLUMBUS PROJECT MM 94-HWY 95 CO RD 3-COLUMBUS 89049 RCRA-SQG
TONOPAH             1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             1004565870 FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH R 105 AIRPORT ROAD 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             1004755103 UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH 105 CUTTING ST 89049 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
TONOPAH             1014902860 TONOPAH SOLAR ENERGY LLC FACILITY ENTRANCE ROAD WILL JO      FINDS
TONOPAH             S114375630 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95      RGA LUST
TONOPAH             S114373085 1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95      RGA LUST
TONOPAH             S111027636 U.S. HIGHWAY 6      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             S110115055 KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURC U.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE RO 89049 SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             S103876785 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             1000291972 HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST MILLERS CORNER BOX 404      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
TONOPAH             1000340075 TONOPAH TEST RANGE 140M NW OF LAS VEGAS/30M SE OF 89049 CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR,

PADS, US AIRS
TONOPAH             1015726547 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. EAST OF ROUT 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH             1007057778 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY.      FINDS
TONOPAH             S106514355 TEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGH      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             1005931439 PETRO SOURCE - TONOPAH REFINERY TONOPAH AIRPORT 1 MI OFF HWY 6 89049 TSCA
TONOPAH             1000145269 NEVADA BELL 1MI N TONOPAH      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Sites Database
A listing of correction action sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
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SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Sites Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 07/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 129

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program provides relief from liability to owners who undertake cleanups of contaminated
properties under the oversight of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-9381
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Project Tracking Database
Brownfields sites included in the Project Tracking Database. The term "brownfields" is used to describe abandoned,
idled, or underused industrial or commercial properties taken out of productive use because of real or perceived
risks from environmental contamination. The State of Nevada has initiated Brownfields, a land-recycling program,
to provide an opportunity to redevelop these undesirable properties and revitalize communities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9384
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/24/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2014
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Information Listing
A listing of recycling facilities in Nevada.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9463
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2013
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 143

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans

TC3840836.2s     Page GR-14

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2014
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9414
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities and their associated emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9359
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMRI:  Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) required facilities which store or manufacture hazardous
materials to prepare and submit a chemical inventory report by March 1st of each year to the State Emergency Response
Commission (SERC), LEPC and the local fire department. The inventory form must include information on all hazardous
chemicals present at the facility during the previous calendar year in amounts that meet or exceed thresholds.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Emergency Response Commission
Telephone:  775-687-6973
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information
Solid waste facility financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: N/A

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2014
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9465
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2014
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  EDR
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  EDR
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/26/2013
Number of Days to Update: 178

Source:  EDR
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

WASHOE COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank in Washoe County
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Washoe County.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Washoe County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  775-328-2493
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2014
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.
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Date of Government Version: 11/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2014
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 775-684-1100

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3840836.3

January 28, 2014



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 1/28/14

Site Name:
Tonopah FBO Building
Tonopah FBO Building
Tonopah, NV 89049

Client Name:
BEC Environmental, Inc.
7660  West Sahara Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Contact: John YvonEDR Inquiry # 3840836.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by BEC
Environmental, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Tonopah FBO Building
Address: Tonopah FBO Building
City, State, Zip: Tonopah, NV 89049
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: T2N  Tonopah Airport FBO Bldg.
Certification # FC08-4D55-A45B

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # FC08-4D55-A45B

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
BEC Environmental, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Tonopah FBO Building
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3840836.5
January 29, 2014

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ¨ þ Cole Information Services

2008 ¨ þ Cole Information Services

2003 ¨ þ Cole Information Services

1999 ¨ þ Cole Information Services

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Tonopah FBO Building
Tonopah, NV   89049     

No Addresses Found
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

AIRPORT RD

2013 pg. A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg. A2 Cole Information Services

2003 pg. A4 Cole Information Services

1999 pg. A5 Cole Information Services

E HIGHWAY 6

2013 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2008 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2003 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1999 pg. A6 Cole Information Services

HIGHWAY 6

2013 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2008 pg. A3 Cole Information Services

2003 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1999 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source
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City Directory Images



-

AIRPORT RD

Cole Information Services

3840836.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

201 MICHAEL BIRD



-

AIRPORT RD

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

201 MICHAEL BIRD



-

HIGHWAY 6

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

0 DAN DAVIS



-

AIRPORT RD

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

201 MICHAEL BIRD



-

AIRPORT RD

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

201 MICHAEL BIRD



-

E HIGHWAY 6

Cole Information Services
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

440 CRUSHER RENTAL SALES & SERVICE
1200 BOBBIES BUCKEYE BAR
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1987Most Recent Revision:
38117-A1 EAST OF TONOPAH, NVTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

5422 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4212670.0UTM Y (Meters): 
491525.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.0966 - 117˚ 5’ 47.76’’Longitude (West): 
38.0636 - 38˚ 3’ 48.96’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TONOPAH, NV 89049
TONOPAH FBO BUILDING
TONOPAH FBO BUILDING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 5422 ft.

North South

West East

5398
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5411

5414

5417

5422

5425

5428

5432

5435

5437

5440

5443

5445

5451
5460

5451

5442

5433

5425

5422

5421

5421

5421

5422

5422

5421

5422

5423

5422

5422

5423

5414

5419

General SouthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEAST OF TONOPAH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

32023C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNYE, NV

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy27 inches14 inches 3

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly clay14 inches 3 inches 2

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly sandy 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

UnselSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

gravelly fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

YombaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

8.5
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loamy sand
very gravelly59 inches27 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40000759502   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

7.4
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

gravelly sand
extremely59 inches22 inches 4

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy
very gravelly22 inches16 inches 3

7.9
Max: 9 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 3 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Alluvial Fan DepositsFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1036884Longitude:
38.064934Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:16060011Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
141  N02 E43 01ACB 1Monloc name:
USGS-380354117061001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Nevada Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NVOrg. Identifier:

1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000759502FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%50%50%4.850 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%6%94%1.403 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 32

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   89049

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for NYE County:  2 

6.82.3223.5341317

____________________________________________
MaxAverage% > 4 pCi/L# > 4 pCi/L# < 4 pci/L# Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NV Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC3840836.2s     Page A-7
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Nevada Well Log Database
Source:  Dept of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources
Telephone:  775-687-4380

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
Telephone:  775-784-6691
Oil and gas well location in the state of Nevada.

RADON

State Database: NV Radon  
Source: State Health Division
Telephone: 775-687-7531
Radon Test Results By Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC3840836.2s     Page A-8
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3840836.8

January 28, 2014



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	January 28, 2014

Target Property:
Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049

Year Scale Details Source

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Date: July 07,
1974

EDR

1976 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Date: June 05,
1976

EDR

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Date: June 12,
1981

EDR

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Date: September
22, 1984

EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Date: May 30,
1994

EDR

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/DOQQ - acquisition
dates: September 05, 1999

EDR

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A1, East of Tonopah, NV;/Flight Year: 2010 EDR

3840836.8
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1974

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1976

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1981

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1984

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1994

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

1999

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3840836.8

2010

 = 500'



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3840836.4

January 28, 2014



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: TONOPAH
MAP YEAR: 1907

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: Tonopah FBO Building
 ADDRESS: Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049
LAT/LONG: 38.0636 / -117.0966

CLIENT: BEC Environmental, Inc.
CONTACT: John Yvon
INQUIRY#: 3840836.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/28/2014



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: TONOPAH
MAP YEAR: 1961

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Tonopah FBO Building
 ADDRESS: Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049
LAT/LONG: 38.0636 / -117.0966

CLIENT: BEC Environmental, Inc.
CONTACT: John Yvon
INQUIRY#: 3840836.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/28/2014



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: EAST OF TONOPAH
MAP YEAR: 1987
PROVISIONAL
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Tonopah FBO Building
 ADDRESS: Tonopah FBO Building

Tonopah, NV 89049
LAT/LONG: 38.0636 / -117.0966

CLIENT: BEC Environmental, Inc.
CONTACT: John Yvon
INQUIRY#: 3840836.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/28/2014



Phase I ESA  BEC Environmental, Inc. 
Tonopah Airport 
FBO Building 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

                                                                           Appendix F 
Site Photographs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

APN 012-471-03  

January 2014 

 
 

 

   

Photograph 1: Exterior of active FBO building 

and adjacent residential unit (looking 

southwest). 

 

 
Photograph 2: Exterior of active FBO building 

and 1970s expansion (looking southwest). 

 
   

Photograph 3: Exterior of closed FBO building 

(looking west). 

 

 
Photograph 4: FAA structures and County 

storage unit adjacent to closed FBO building 

(looking northwest) 

  



  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

APN 012-471-03  

January 2014 

 
 

 

 
   

Photograph 5: Exterior of active FBO building 

and 1976 expansion, and view of fuel tank 

(looking north). 

 

 
Photograph 6: Roof condition FBO building 

(looking west). 

 

    

Photograph 7: Exterior of FBO building 

documenting representative section of concrete 

/ wood-panel wall extremely weathered 

condition. (looking west). 

 

 
Photograph 8: Inactive propane tank at 

southeast corner of site (looking west). 

 



  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

APN 012-471-03  

January 2014 

 
 

 

   

Photograph 9: Pole mounted transformer on the 

northwest corner of site (looking east). 

 

 
Photograph 10: Fuel fed furnace housed within 

active FBO building. 

 

 
   

Photograph 11: Subsurface conditions under 

furnace. 

 

 
Photograph 12: Representative section of vinyl 

floor tiling and mastic in FBO building. 

 

 



Phase I ESA  BEC Environmental, Inc. 
Tonopah Airport 
FBO Building 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                         Appendix G 
Interview Documentation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



















































Phase I ESA  BEC Environmental, Inc. 
Tonopah Airport 
FBO Building 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                          Appendix H 
Qualifications of the Environmental Professional 
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This is to certify that

VICTORIA L TYSON-BLOYD
having given satisfactory evidence of the necessary qualifications as requked by the Nevada Revised Statute 459.400 to 459.600, inclusive, and

Nevada Administrative Code 459.970 to 459.9729, iriclusive, has been granted certification as a

Environmental Manager
in the State of Nevada

In testimony whereol witness the siqnature of the Administrator and the Seal of the State of Nevada.

2240
Certification Number

Septemb er 24, 2015
Colleen Cripps, Ph.D. Administrator

Expiration Date

Ofiua ofd{6v6dn
^6o 

DlvroT

>" l::#il{ll O

z,*?FLo
'"h'n^t"idb-

@ivirion of @,,rwironnen ul Erotadr:on

VICTORIA L TYSON-BLOYD is certined as an

Environmental Manager
in the State of Nevada

EM - 2200 Expires - 92412015

Attached is your official certificate attesting to your
certification. Also attached are two (2) pocket cards"

Upon request of the Division, client or potential client,

a holder of a certificate shall present his certificate for
inspection (NAC 459.9729). A pocket card will suffice

as proof of certificate atjob sites.

You will receive only one ( 1) notification of expiraiion
and renewal for: )"our certification. It is the certifiecl
individual's responsibility to ensure his or her renewal is

submitted in a timely manner. There is no grace period

(NAC 4s9.9727).

Any address changes should be forwarded tc the

Certifi caficn coordinator at:

Bureau of Corrective Actions 
I

901 S. Stewart Street Ste 4001 
i

Carson City, NV 897 01 - 524i__l

Mrdta ofd{6u6dd

h

@tvtrion of @,rwironnonal Erotootion

VICTORIA L TYSON-BLOYD is certined as an

Environmentll Manager
ln the State of Nevada

EIvl - 22C0 Expires - 91242015
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 20 records


COALDALE 1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COALDALE HY 95 89049 CERC-NFRAP
TONOPAH 1015912642 TONOPAH WELLS AND TRANSMISSION MAIN HIGHWAY 376 FINDS
TONOPAH 1016064849 FORELAND REFINING TONOPAH REFINERY HIGHWAY 6 AT TONOPAHA AIRPORT FINDS
TONOPAH 1015746398 COLUMBUS PROJECT MM 94-HWY 95 CO RD 3-COLUMBUS 89049 RCRA-SQG
TONOPAH 1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH 1004565870 FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERY 105 AIRPORT ROAD 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH 1004755103 UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH 105 CUTTING ST 89049 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
TONOPAH 1014902860 TONOPAH SOLAR ENERGY LLC FACILITY ENTRANCE ROAD WILL JOIN U.S. ROUTE 89 FRO FINDS
TONOPAH S114375630 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95 RGA LUST
TONOPAH S114373085 1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95 RGA LUST
TONOPAH S111027636 U.S. HIGHWAY 6 SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH S110115055 KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURCE , APN U.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE ROAD 89049 SHWS, RGA HWS


008-261-47
TONOPAH S103876785 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95 SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH 1000291972 HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST MILLERS CORNER BOX 404 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
TONOPAH 1000340075 TONOPAH TEST RANGE 140M NW OF LAS VEGAS/30M SE OF 89049 CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR,


PADS, US AIRS
TONOPAH 1015726547 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. EAST OF ROUTE 376 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH 1007057778 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. FINDS
TONOPAH S106514355 TEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6 SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH 1005931439 PETRO SOURCE - TONOPAH REFINERY TONOPAH AIRPORT 1 MI OFF HWY 6 89049 TSCA
TONOPAH 1000145269 NEVADA BELL 1MI N TONOPAH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


COALDALE, NV  89049
SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COALDALE HY 95 NVD980419832


CERC-NFRAPTUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL 1003879194


integrated environmental information for the State of Nevada.
Nevada Facility Profile (NV-FP) system contains facility based,
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110046548982Registry ID:


FINDS:


TONOPAH, NV  
HIGHWAY 376 110046548982


FINDSTONOPAH WELLS AND TRANSMISSION MAIN 1015912642


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource


transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information


their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information


GASOLINE AND DIESEL PRODUCERS


of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110000600957Registry ID:


FINDS:


TONOPAH, NV  
HIGHWAY 6 AT TONOPAHA AIRPORT 110000600957


FINDSFORELAND REFINING TONOPAH REFINERY 1016064849


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC3840836.2s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/20/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    COLUMBUS SM LLCOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/20/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    702-932-0353Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HENDERSON, NV 89052
                    2441 W HORIZON RIDGE PKWY  SUITE 100Owner/operator address:
                    IRELAND INCOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    BLUESEALINC2003@YAHOO.COMContact email:
                    702-338-6535Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HENDERSON, NV 89049
                    2441 W HORIZON RIDGE PKWY SUITE 100Contact address:
                    PATRICK L MORGANContact:
                    HENDERSON, NV 89049
                    SUITE 100
                    2441 W HORIZON RIDGE PKWYMailing address:
                    NVR000088211EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    MM 94-HWY 95 CO RD 3-COLUMBUSFacility address:
                    COLUMBUS PROJECTFacility name:
                    11/01/2012Date form received by agency:


RCRA-SQG:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
MM 94-HWY 95 CO RD 3-COLUMBUS NVR000088211


RCRA-SQGCOLUMBUS PROJECT 1015746398
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    ENDRINWaste name:
                    D012Waste code:


                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:


                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:


1015746398COLUMBUS PROJECT  (Continued)


                    EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INCOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (520) 327-6171Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TUCSON, AZ 85719
                    1430 E FORT LOWELL STE 200Contact address:
                    BOHDAN  ANTONIEWSKIContact:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    P O BOX 1569Mailing address:
                    NVT000611434EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXITFacility address:
                    EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INCFacility name:
                    12/21/1998Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT NVT000611434


RCRA-CESQGEQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC 1000427549
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:


                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:


                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (520) 327-6171Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TUCSON, AZ 85719
                    1430 E FORT LOWELL STE 200Owner/operator address:


1000427549EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/25/1996Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/11/2001Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


1000427549EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  (Continued)


                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    1582 W 2600 SOUTHOwner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RMIKE51@HOTMAIL.COMContact email:
                    775-863-0229Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ELY, NV 89301-9202
                    HC-34, BOX 34830Contact address:
                    RODNEY  MIKEContact:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    1582 W 2600 SOUTHMailing address:
                    NVD986771657EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    105 AIRPORT ROADFacility address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERYFacility name:
                    02/17/2012Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
105 AIRPORT ROAD NVD986771657


RCRA-CESQGFORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERY 1004565870
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TONOPAH REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERYFacility name:
                    04/24/1995Date form received by agency:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING - TONOPAH REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERYFacility name:
                    02/17/2006Date form received by agency:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING - TONOPAH REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERYFacility name:
                    05/31/2011Date form received by agency:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP. - TONOPAH FACILITYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERYFacility name:
                    02/13/2012Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/1999Owner/Op start date:


1004565870FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERY  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/18/2005Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/2008Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/29/2008Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    5200Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:


                    5200Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:


Annual Waste Handled:


Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013


Biennial Reports:


                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:


                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:


                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE


1004565870FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERY  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


1004565870FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH REFINERY  (Continued)


                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/0001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (602) 233-4210Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PHOENIX, AZ 85017
                    3150 N 31ST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SVC INCOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (602) 233-4210Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PHOENIX, AZ 85017
                    3150 N 31ST AVEContact address:
                    DANIEL  WILEContact:
                    PHOENIX, AZ 85017
                    N 31ST AVEMailing address:
                    NVR000000364EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    105 CUTTING STFacility address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAHFacility name:
                    04/25/1995Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
FINDS105 CUTTING ST NVR000000364


RCRA-CESQGUNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH 1004755103
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110004302335Registry ID:


FINDS:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/27/2004Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:


1004755103UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH  (Continued)


integrated environmental information for the State of Nevada.
Nevada Facility Profile (NV-FP) system contains facility based,
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110043791322Registry ID:


FINDS:


TONOPAH, NV  
FACILITY ENTRANCE ROAD WILL JOIN U.S. ROUTE 89 FRO 110043791322


FINDSTONOPAH SOLAR ENERGY LLC 1014902860


2001     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2002     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2003     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2004     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95
RGA LUST:


TONOPAH, NV  
700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95    N/A 


RGA LUST S114375630
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


1998     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


1999     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2000     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


S114375630  (Continued)


2000     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2001     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2002     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2003     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2004     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2005     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95


2006     TRAILSIDE GENERAL STORE     1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95
RGA LUST:


TONOPAH, NV  
1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95    N/A 


RGA LUST S114373085


MILE MARKER 79
2010     NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION =     U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @


2010     DATS TRUCKING     U.S. HIGHWAY 6


16
2011     DATS TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE     U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER


16
2012     DATS TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE     U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER


RGA HWS:


                              GasolineContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/27/2010Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              dfriedmanNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              11/30/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000046Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
RGA HWSU.S. HIGHWAY 6    N/A 


SHWS S111027636
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE ROAD
2009     KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURCE, APN 008-261-47     U.S.


HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE ROAD
2011     KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURCE, APN 008-261-47     U.S.


HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE ROAD
2012     KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURCE , APN 008-261-47     U.S.


RGA HWS:


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Not reportedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              Not reportedDate of Closure:
                              Confirmed ReleaseEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:
                              dfriedmanNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              7/30/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000045Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
RGA HWSU.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE ROAD    N/A 


SHWSKNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURCE , APN 008-261-47 S110115055


2005     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2006     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2007     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2008     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2009     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2010     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2011     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2012     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95
RGA HWS:


                              DieselContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              12/07/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              ebashamNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              12/7/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000792Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
RGA HWS700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95    N/A 


SHWS S103876785
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


1996     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


1997     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


1998     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


1999     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2000     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2001     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2002     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


2003     RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS     700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95


S103876785  (Continued)


                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DESERT MINES INC IRA JACOBSON PRESIDENTOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
                    500 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVEMailing address:
                    NVD000775783EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    MILLERS CORNER BOX 404Facility address:
                    HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WESTFacility name:
                    04/08/1997Date form received by agency:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:


TONOPAH, NV  
FINDSMILLERS CORNER BOX 404 NVD000775783


RCRA NonGen / NLRHILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST 1000291972
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110007978796Registry ID:


FINDS:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/27/1997Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/08/1997Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WESTFacility name:
                    08/19/1980Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:


1000291972HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (702) 295-8388Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    TONOPAH TEST RANGE NYE COUNTYContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    PO BOX 1072Mailing address:
                    NV3570090016EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    TONOPAH TEST RANGE NYE COUNTYFacility address:
                    TONOPAH TEST RANGEFacility name:
                    01/29/1993Date form received by agency:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:


US AIRS
PADSTONOPAH, NV  89049


RCRA NonGen / NLR140M NW OF LAS VEGAS/30M SE OF NV3570090016
CERC-NFRAPTONOPAH TEST RANGE 1000340075
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    020416Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    000000000Penalty amount:
                    010315Date achieved:
                    MULTI MEDIA INSPECTION - LEVEL 2 OR GREATERNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:


                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    SOURCE OWNED OR OPERATED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENTGovt facility:
                    THRESHOLDS
                    ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL EMISSIONS ARE ABOVE THE APPLICABLE MAJOR SOURCEDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDefault compliance status:
                    National SecurityNAIC code description:
                    928110North Am. industrial classf:
                    NATIONAL SECURITYSic code desc:
                    9711Sic code:
                    147Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    09Region code:
                    NYECounty:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    SEC6, T2S, R46EPlant address:
                    US AIR FORCE-NELLISPlant name:
                    110001136716EPA plant ID:


Compliance and Violation Data Major Sources:


AIRS (AFS):


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/21/1995Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    US DOE/TTR/TONOPAH TEST RANGESite name:
                    TONOPAH TEST RANGEFacility name:
                    03/01/1990Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USDOE/NV TONOPAH TEST RANGESite name:
                    TONOPAH TEST RANGEFacility name:
                    03/29/1992Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060227Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    050617Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    050617Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    050609Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    050222Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    050222Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    040513Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    030416Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    030416Date achieved:
                    S/L REQ (O/O COND) STACK TEST/NOT OBSV BUT REVWDNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    030410Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    020416Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    100305Date achieved:
                    TITLE V COMPLIANCE CERT DUE/RECEIVED BYNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    100225Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    090301Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    081114Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    081114Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    080605Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    071107Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    071107Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    070223Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060812Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060712Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED PCE/ ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    060228Date achieved:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


Historical Compliance Minor Sources:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    111201Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    111201Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    110317Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    110317Date achieved:
                    COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION STATE REVIEWNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    100526Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:


                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    100526Date achieved:
                    STATE CONDUCTED FCE / ON-SITENational action type:
                    TITLE V PERMITSAir program:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1303Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1302Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1301Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1301Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    20040113Event date:
                    001Event action #:
                    *PERMIT AUTHORITY ISSUES FINAL PERMITEvent description:
                    IFEvent action type:
                    AP9711-1233Permit number:
                    N1233Compliance permit ID:


Event Information:


                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    SEC6, T2S, R46EPlant address:
                    US AIR FORCE-NELLISPlant name:
                    N1233Compliance plant ID:


Permit Source:


                    TITLE V PERMIT - PLANT SPPermit category desc:
                    VPermit category:
                    AP9711-1233Permit number:
                    N1233Compliance plant ID:


Permit Information:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1303Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:
                    1302Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    TITLE V PERMITSAir prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:


                    SIP SOURCEAir prog code hist file:


1000340075TONOPAH TEST RANGE  (Continued)


                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         11273ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -117.23058609999998Longitude:
                         38.069211Latitude:
                         Not reportedProperty Description:
                         3800Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         TONOPAH AIRPORTProperty name:
                         TBAGrant type:
                         R9 Brownfields TBA (previously Superfund TBA)Recipient name:


US BROWNFIELDS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. EAST OF ROUTE 376    N/A 


US BROWNFIELDSTONOPAH AIRPORT 1015726547
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         Not reportedIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         Not reportedPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         UnknownCleanup required:
                         Not reportedDid owner change:
                         Not reportedCurrent owner:
                         Not reportedOwnership entity:
                         n/aCooperative agreement #:
                         1Accomplishment count:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         HGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - TBA FundingAssessment funding source:
                         2000Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:


1015726547TONOPAH AIRPORT  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:


1015726547TONOPAH AIRPORT  (Continued)


electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110015334547Registry ID:


FINDS:


TONOPAH, NV  
U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. 110015334547


FINDSTONOPAH AIRPORT 1007057778


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2011     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2012     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


RGA HWS:


                              Jet Fuel/Av GasContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              08/12/2004Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bstoryNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              4/22/2004Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000021Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
RGA HWSTEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6    N/A 


SHWS S106514355
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2005     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2006     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2007     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2008     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2009     DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE EXIT


EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6
2010     DIAMOND TANK LINES & =TRANSPORTATION, INC.     TEST RANGE


S106514355  (Continued)


TONOPAH, NV  89049
TONOPAH AIRPORT 1 MI OFF HWY 6    N/A 


TSCAPETRO SOURCE - TONOPAH REFINERY 1005931439


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (916) 485-0997Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    1MI N TONOPAHContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
                    3707 KINGS WAY SEC A-6Mailing address:
                    NVT330010430EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    1MI N TONOPAHFacility address:
                    NEVADA BELLFacility name:
                    03/19/1992Date form received by agency:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:


TONOPAH, NV  
FINDS1MI N TONOPAH NVT330010430


RCRA NonGen / NLRNEVADA BELL 1000145269
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110007981443Registry ID:


FINDS:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/31/1987Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEVADA BELLOwner/operator name:


1000145269NEVADA BELL  (Continued)
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.


Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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TC3840836.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1


A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.


TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION


ADDRESS


TONOPAH FBO BUILDING
TONOPAH, NV 89049


COORDINATES


38.0636000 - 38˚ 3’ 48.96’’Latitude (North): 
117.0966000 - 117˚ 5’ 47.76’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
491525.9UTM X (Meters): 
4212670.0UTM Y (Meters): 
5422 ft. above sea levelElevation:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY


TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:


AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT


2010Photo Year:
USDASource:
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1 TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIEL FUDS Lower 4026, ESE


MAPPED SITES SUMMARY


Target Property Address:
TONOPAH FBO BUILDING
TONOPAH, NV  89049


Click on Map ID to see full detail.


MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TC3840836.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3


TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS


The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.


SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS


Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.


Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.


Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.


Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
FUDS: A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there is
1 FUDS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIEL    ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.762 mi.) 1 7







E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 20 records.


COALDALE            1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COAL 89049 CERC-NFRAP
TONOPAH             1015912642 TONOPAH WELLS AND TRANSMISSION MAI HIGHWAY 376      FINDS
TONOPAH             1016064849 FORELAND REFINING TONOPAH REFINERY HIGHWAY 6 AT TONOPAHA AIRPORT      FINDS
TONOPAH             1015746398 COLUMBUS PROJECT MM 94-HWY 95 CO RD 3-COLUMBUS 89049 RCRA-SQG
TONOPAH             1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             1004565870 FORELAND REFINING CORP - TONOPAH R 105 AIRPORT ROAD 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             1004755103 UNITED PARCEL SVC TONOPAH 105 CUTTING ST 89049 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS
TONOPAH             1014902860 TONOPAH SOLAR ENERGY LLC FACILITY ENTRANCE ROAD WILL JO      FINDS
TONOPAH             S114375630 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95      RGA LUST
TONOPAH             S114373085 1206 NORTH HIGHWAY 95      RGA LUST
TONOPAH             S111027636 U.S. HIGHWAY 6      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             S110115055 KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION MOBILE SOURC U.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ AIR FORCE RO 89049 SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             S103876785 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             1000291972 HILLS MARGARET INC TONOPAH WEST MILLERS CORNER BOX 404      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
TONOPAH             1000340075 TONOPAH TEST RANGE 140M NW OF LAS VEGAS/30M SE OF 89049 CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR,


PADS, US AIRS
TONOPAH             1015726547 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY. EAST OF ROUT 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH             1007057778 TONOPAH AIRPORT U.S. ROUTE 6 HWY.      FINDS
TONOPAH             S106514355 TEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGH      SHWS, RGA HWS
TONOPAH             1005931439 PETRO SOURCE - TONOPAH REFINERY TONOPAH AIRPORT 1 MI OFF HWY 6 89049 TSCA
TONOPAH             1000145269 NEVADA BELL 1MI N TONOPAH      RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS


Federal Delisted NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL


Federal CERCLIS list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF


Federal RCRA generators list


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG


Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS


Federal ERNS list


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS


State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP


State and tribal Brownfields sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI


Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL


Local Land Records


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2


Records of Emergency Release Reports


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS


Other Ascertainable Records


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMRI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST


EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS


EDR Exclusive Records


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners


EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES


Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RGA LF
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RGA HWS


NOTES:


   TP = Target Property


   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance


   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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1 FUDSTONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD 1012129654
ESE    N/A
1/2-1 TONOPAH, NV  


Relative:
Lower


Click here for full text details


0.762 mi.
4026 ft.


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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NV AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing Division of Environmental Protection 03/31/2011 03/31/2011 05/13/2011
NV AST Aboveground Storage Tank List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 07/23/2013 09/25/2013 10/31/2013
NV BROWNFIELDS Project Tracking Database Division of Environmental Protection 07/23/2013 09/25/2013 10/31/2013
NV COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Division of Environmental Protection 10/02/2013 10/03/2013 11/01/2013
NV Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/28/2010 12/29/2010 02/02/2011
NV Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Division of Environmental Protection 12/03/2013 12/05/2013 12/13/2013
NV HMRI Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data State Emergency Response Commission 08/05/2008 08/05/2008 08/13/2008
NV LUST Sites Database Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 07/23/2013 09/25/2013 10/31/2013
NV NPDES Permitted Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/04/2013 10/04/2013 11/01/2013
NV RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie EDR 07/01/2013 12/26/2013
NV RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List EDR 07/01/2013 01/16/2014
NV RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan EDR 07/01/2013 12/26/2013
NV SHWS Sites Database Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 07/23/2013 09/25/2013 10/31/2013
NV SWF/LF Landfill List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 12/03/2013 12/05/2013 12/26/2013
NV SWRCY Recycling Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/04/2013 11/25/2013 12/13/2013
NV UST Underground Storage Tank List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 07/23/2013 09/25/2013 10/31/2013
NV VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites Department of Conservation & Natural Resource 08/16/2011 09/27/2011 10/12/2011
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 04/19/2013
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 04/26/2013 05/29/2013 08/09/2013
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 04/26/2013 05/29/2013 08/09/2013
US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 06/30/2013 08/07/2013 10/03/2013
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole
US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/2013 08/13/2013 09/13/2013
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/30/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2013 07/08/2013 12/06/2013
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 03/08/2013 03/21/2013 07/10/2013
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 03/13/2013
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 09/30/2013 10/01/2013 12/16/2013
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012


TC3840836.2s     Page GR-1


GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING


St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date







US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 02/01/2013 05/01/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/06/2013 11/07/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 08/01/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 08/27/2013 08/27/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/27/2012 08/28/2012 10/16/2012
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2013 03/01/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 09/28/2012 11/07/2012 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/05/2013 02/06/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 08/01/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/10/2011 05/11/2011 06/14/2011
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 12/31/2012 02/28/2013 04/12/2013
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 07/29/2013 08/01/2013 11/01/2013
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 07/29/2013 07/30/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 09/17/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 01/29/2013 02/14/2013 02/27/2013
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/06/2013 04/25/2013 05/10/2013
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 08/20/2013 08/23/2013 11/01/2013
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 07/22/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013
US NPL National Priority List EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 06/01/2013 07/17/2013 11/01/2013
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 04/15/2013 07/03/2013 09/13/2013
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 04/26/2013 05/09/2013 07/10/2013
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2013 10/09/2013 11/01/2013
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 05/08/2012 05/25/2012 07/10/2012
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 04/26/2013 06/11/2013 11/01/2013
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2011 07/31/2013 09/13/2013
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013
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US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/24/2013 09/24/2013 12/06/2013
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 08/06/2013 09/11/2013 10/03/2013
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 06/17/2013 06/21/2013 10/03/2013
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 10/28/2013 10/29/2013 12/06/2013
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 06/17/2013 06/21/2013 10/03/2013
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/01/2013 09/05/2013 10/03/2013


CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 11/01/2013 11/07/2013 11/18/2013


US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS
US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.


US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
NV Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Child Care Facility List Department of Human Resources


US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS


STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics


  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and


Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:


forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in


1987Most Recent Revision:
38117-A1 EAST OF TONOPAH, NVTarget Property Map:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP


5422 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4212670.0UTM Y (Meters): 
491525.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.0966 - 117˚ 5’ 47.76’’Longitude (West): 
38.0636 - 38˚ 3’ 48.96’’Latitude (North): 


TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES


TONOPAH, NV 89049
TONOPAH FBO BUILDING
TONOPAH FBO BUILDING


TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated


SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0 1/2 1 Miles


✩Target Property Elevation: 5422 ft.


North South


West East


5398


5401


5403


5406


5407


5409


5411


5414


5417


5422


5425


5428


5432


5435


5437


5440


5443


5445


5451
5460


5451


5442


5433


5425


5422


5421


5421


5421


5422


5422


5421


5422


5423


5422


5422


5423


5414


5419


General SouthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY


should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


AQUIFLOW®


 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.


Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:


Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:


* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapEAST OF TONOPAH


NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property


Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:


32023C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNYE, NV


FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County


and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology


ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION


Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)


at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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8.5
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 4
Max: 14   


Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


loam
gravelly sandy27 inches14 inches 3


7.4
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 1.4
Max: 4   


Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay


loam
gravelly clay14 inches 3 inches 2


7.9
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 14
Max: 42   


Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


loam
gravelly sandy 3 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


gravelly sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:


UnselSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 1


in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil


DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   


Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sandy loam
gravelly fine 3 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Partially hydric


Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


gravelly fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:


YombaSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 2


8.5
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


loamy sand
very gravelly59 inches27 inches 4


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40000759502   1


FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS


WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION


SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE


opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental


LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


7.4
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


gravelly sand
extremely59 inches22 inches 4


7.9
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 14
Max: 42   


Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


loam
coarse sandy
very gravelly22 inches16 inches 3


7.9
Max: 9 Min:


Min: 4
Max: 14   


Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 3 inches 2


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found


STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.


No PWS System Found


FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40000759502FED USGSClick here for full text details


 Page: 1







0%50%50%4.850 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%6%94%1.403 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor


% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea


Number of sites tested: 32


Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   89049


             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.


Federal EPA Radon Zone for NYE County:  2 


6.82.3223.5341317


____________________________________________
MaxAverage% > 4 pCi/L# > 4 pCi/L# < 4 pci/L# Tests


Radon Test Results                                                                                 


State Database: NV Radon                                                                           


AREA RADON INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®


TC3840836.2s   Page 2







EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.


Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.


HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR


Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.


GEOLOGIC INFORMATION


Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).


STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.


SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


FEDERAL WATER WELLS


PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at


least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.


PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after


August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).


USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.


STATE RECORDS


Nevada Well Log Database
Source:  Dept of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources
Telephone:  775-687-4380


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
Telephone:  775-784-6691
Oil and gas well location in the state of Nevada.


RADON


State Database: NV Radon  
Source: State Health Division
Telephone: 775-687-7531
Radon Test Results By Zip Code


Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.


EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.


OTHER


Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656


Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED





		Property Location

		Tonopah FBO Building

		Tonopah FBO Building

		Tonopah, NV 89049

		Lat/Lon 38.0636 / 117.0966



		Executive Summary

		Target Property

		Surrounding Sites

		FUDS

		1   - TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD -  - TONOPAH, NV  - FUDS







		Site Summary

		Orphan Summary

		Lightbox Interactive

		Layers

		Overview Map

		Detail Map

		Map Findings

		1   - TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD -  - TONOPAH, NV  - FUDS



		Records Searched

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting

		Soil Map

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting Map

		Attached Files








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



1 FUDSTONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELD 1012129654
ESE    N/A
1/2-1 TONOPAH, NV  



Relative:
Lower



Actual:
5417 ft.



0.762 mi.
4026 ft.



FUDS:
          NV9799F6033Federal Facility ID:
          J09NV0969FUDS #:
          54092INST ID:
          TONOPAH ARMY AIRFIELDFacility Name:
          TONOPAHCity:
          NVState:
          09EPA Region:
          NYECounty:
          02Congressional District:
          Sacramento District (SPK)US Army District:
          2011Fiscal Year:
          916-557-7461Telephone:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          Not reportedRAB:
          1163.7CTC:
          LOCAL GOVT; PRIVATECurrent Owner:
          Not reportedCurrent Prog:
          Not reportedFuture Prog:
          The 10,433.62-acre site is located in south-central Nevada in NyeDescription:
          County approximately eight miles east of the City of Tonopah. There
          are seven Department of Defense (DoD)-built structures at the airport,
          three large wood and steel constructed hangars, three igloos
          (bunkers), and an office building that is currently occupied by the
          Desert Flying Service and a weather forecasting service. One of the
          hangars, building T-2585, is owned and occupied by Nye County and is
          used for small aircraft storage and maintenance. The other two
          hangars, building T-1380 and T-2430, are privately owned and are
          currently vacant. These structures have been used as storage
          facilities subsequent to DoD ownership. All of the hangars are in poor
          structural condition with broken windows, furnaces and piping with
          exposed insulation, wood and metal debris, and severely weathered and
          aged exterior siding. The three igloos are owned and used by Nye
          County. The site is currently owned by Nye County and is used as a
          county airport for light aircraft.
          On January 14, 1941, the U.S. Department of Interior transferred
          7,338.23 acres by executive order to the U.S. Army. An additional
          617.87 scres were transferred on January 12, 1942 and 2,240 acres by
          Use Permit on December 3, 1943. Smaller areas were transferred by Use
          Permit through May 15, 1945 for a total of 10,433.62 acres.
          Construction for the airfield began in the early 1940s and by July
          1942 Tonapah Army Airfield was in operation. The site was developed
          into a fighter, and later, a bomber training base. In 1945, the
          Tonopah Army Airfield became known as Tonopah Air Force Base after
          the transition of the U.S. Army Air Corps into the U.S. Air Force.
          The base was deactivated on August 23, 1945 and the total acreage of
          10,433.62 was transferred to the War Assets Administration on August
          21, 1948. Eleven underground storage tanks remain on site, there are
          open oil pits at three of the hangars and a berm that needs
          investigation.
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher



USGS40000759502FED USGS



USGS-NVOrg. Identifier:
USGS Nevada Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-380354117061001Monloc Identifier:
141  N02 E43 01ACB 1Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:



Not ReportedDrainagearea value:16060011Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
38.064934Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1036884Longitude:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:



Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:



Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:



USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Alluvial Fan DepositsFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:



Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:



Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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